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Revised 08/30/2021

Application for Variance

City of Key West, Florida ¢ Planning Department
1300 White Street » Key West, Florida 33040 ¢ 305-809-3764 ¢ www.cityofkeywest-fl.gov

Application Fee: $2,415.00 / After-the-Fact: $4,515.00
(includes $210.00 advertising/noticing fee and $105.00 fire review fee)
Please complete this application and attach all required documents. This will help staff process your request quickly
and obtain necessary information without delay. If you have any questions, please call 305-809-3764.

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:
Site Address: 1220 Simonton Street, Key West, FL 33040

Zoning District:

Real Estate (RE) #:

Property located within the Historic District. KlYes ONo

APPLICANT: CIOwner XIAuthorized Representative

Name: Trepanier & Associates, Inc. Mailing Address:

City: State:F_LZip: Home/Mobile Phone:
Office: Fax:

Email:

PROPERTY OWNER: (if different than above)

Name:_Casa Marina - 1220 Simonton, LLC Mailing Address: 6000 Executive Blvd., 700

City: State:_Zip: Home/Mobile Phone:
c/o 305-293-8983 Office: Fax:

Email:

Description of Proposed Construction, Development, and Use:

This project seeks a conditional use application to add a 12 e-kick scooter rental service.

List and describe the specific variance(s) being requested:

Variance to Sec. 108-575(5) requiring any parking deficiency be brought into conformity concurrently with an
enlargement or change of use.

Variance to Sec. 108-572 off-street parking requirements of the 16 auto spaces required (12 existing) to the 12 proposed.
Variance to Sec. 122-810(6)c. requiring a side setback of 5 ft. (0 ft. existing) to the O ft proposed.

Are there any easements, deed restrictions or other encumbrances attached to the property? [lYes XINo

If yes, please describe and attach relevant documents:




Will any work be within the dripline (canopy) of any tree on or off the property?
If yes, provide date of landscape approval, and attach a copy of such approval.

Is this variance request for habitable space pursuant to Section 122-1078?

X Yes ONo

OYes XINo

Please fill out the relevant Site Data in the table below. For Building Coverage, Impervious Surface, Open
Space and F.A.R. provide square footages and percentages.

Site Data

Table

Code

Requirement

Existing

Proposed

Variance Request

Zoning

Flood Zone

Size of Site

Height

Front Setback

Side Setback

Side Setback

Street Side Setback

Rear Setback

%>

F.A.R

iathed ©

AAAA&A

Building Coverage

Impervious Surface

Parking

Handicap Parking

Bicycle Parking

Open Space/ Landscaping

Number and type of units

Consumption Area or

Number of seats

This application is reviewed pursuant to Section 90-391 through 90-397 of the City of Key West Land Development

Regulations  (LDRs).

The

City’s

LDRs

can

be found

http://www.municode.com/Library/FL/Key West under Subpart B.

*Please note, variances are reviewed as quasi-judicial hearings, and it is improper for the owner or applicant to speak

in

to a Planning Board member or City Commissioner about the hearing.

the

Code

of

Ordinances online

at



Standards for Considering Variances

Before any variance may be granted, the Planning Board and/or Board of Adjustment must find all of the following
requirements are met: Please print your responses.

1. Existence of special conditions or circumstances. That special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to
the land, structure or building involved and which are not applicable to other land, structures or buildings in the same
zoning district.

Special conditions exist. The current LDRs are inconsistent with the Comprehensive Plan specifically with regard to the
multi-modal transportation and bike-pedestrian goals. The LDRs strive to bring auto parking into compliance with its
internal requirements, whereas the Comprehensive Plan strives to minimize reliance on autos and encourage alternative
forms of transportation. The LDRs include parking requirements for scooters with the assumption that scooter is a novelty
rental activity, rather than an important component of a multi-model transportation system.

2. Conditions not created by applicant. That the special conditions and circumstances do not result from the action or
negligence of the applicant.
Conditions were not created by the applicant. The inconsistencies between the current LDRs and the Comprehensive Plan

specifically with regard to the multi-modal transportation and bike-pedestrian goals were not created by the current
owner of the property. This application proposes to be consistent with the Comprehensive Plan.

3. Special privileges not conferred. That granting the variance(s) requested will not confer upon the applicant any special
privileges denied by the land development regulations to other lands, buildings or structures in the same zoning district.

Special privileges will not be conferred upon the granting of the variance(s). The variance process is available to all
property owners in this district, and if others have the right to locate a scooter docking station for 12 e-kick scooter
rentals, they are entitled to the same process and consideration of facts.

4. Hardship conditions exist. That literal interpretation of the provisions of the land development regulations would
deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in this same zoning district under the terms of
this ordinance and would work unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant.

Hardship conditions exist. The literal interpretation of the provision of the LDRs is inconsistent with the Comprehensive
Plan and would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district, i.e. the
ability to seek a conditional use for such an amenity.

5. Only minimum variance(s) granted. That the variance(s) granted is/are the minimum variance(s) that will make
possible the reasonable use of the land, building or structure.

Only the minimum variance(s) are requested that would permit the applicant the opportunity to add a small number of
e-kick scooters onsite.




6. Not injurious to the public welfare. That granting of the variance(s) will be in harmony with the general intent

and purpose of the land development regulations and that such variances will not be injurious to the area
involved or otherwise detrimental to the public interest or welfare.

Granting of the variance(s) is not injurious to the public welfare nor would result in increased density or intensity.

7. Existing nonconforming uses of other property shall not be considered as the basis for approval. That no other

nonconforming use of neighboring lands, structures, or buildings in the same district, and that no other permitted
use of lands, structures or buildings in other districts shall be considered grounds for the issuance of avariance.

This application does not rely on other nonconforming lots and structures as justification.

The Planning Board and/or Board of Adjustment shall make factual findings regarding the following:

That the standards established in Section 90-395 have been met by the applicant for a variance.

That the applicant has demonstrated a "good neighbor policy" by contacting or attempting to contact all noticed

property owners who have objected to the variance application, and by addressing the objections expressed by
these neighbors. Please describe how you have addressed the “good neighbor policy.”



Site Data Table

Number of Seats

Permitted/ Required Existing Proposed Compliance
Zoning HNC-1 HNC-1 No Change Complies
FLUM HC HC No Change Complies
Existing: AE 6 Existing: AE 6 .
FEMA Flood Zone Prelimi?1ary AE 7 & 8 Prelimi%ary AE 7 &8 No Change Complies
Site Size 4,000 sq. ft. 20,840 sq. ft. No Change Complies
FAR 1.0 (20,840 sq. ft.) 0.0 (0 sq. ft.) No Change Complies
Density (du/acre) 16 du/acre (7.6 du) 23 du No Change Complies
Height (Res. No. 1;8;) 40-2" No Change Complies
Building Coverage 50% (10,420 sq. ft.) 48.2% (10,045 sq. ft.) | 48.4% (10,089 sq. ft.) Complies
Impervious Area 0.60 (12,504 sq. ft.) 56.1% (11,687 sq. ft.) | 56.3% (11,727 sq. ft.) Complies
Landscape Area 20% (4,168 sq. ft.) 22.3% (4,649 sq. ft.) 22.2% (4,629 sq. ft.) Complies
Open Space 20% (4,168 sq. ft.) 22.3% (4,649 sq. ft.) 22.2% (4,629 sq. ft.) Complies
Front Setback 5 ft. 5 ft. No Change Complies
Side Setback 5 ft. 5 ft. No Change Complies
Variance required
Street Side Setback 7.5 ft. 0 ft. No Change for accessory use
and structure.
Rear Setback 15 ft. 15 ft. No Change Complies
Variance required of
Auto Parking (hotel) 24 spaces 12 spaces No Change bringing site into
conformity.
Auto Parking (e-kick 4 spaces N/A 0 spaces Varia_nce of 4 spaces
scooters) required
Bicycle/ Scooter Parking 9 spaces 10 spaces No Change Complies
Consumption Area or - N/A No Change Complies




KBP CONSULTING, INC.

April 8, 2021

Mr. Thomas Francis-Siburg, MSW, MURP, AICP
Planner / Development Specialist

Trepanier & Associates, Inc.

1421 First Street

Key West, Florida 33040-3648

Re: H2O0 Suites Hotel — Key West, Florida
Traffic Statement for Electric Kick Scooters

Dear Thomas:

The H20 Suites Hotel is an existing lodging facility located in the western quadrant of the intersection at
Simonton Street and United Street in Key West, Monroe County, Florida. More specifically, the subject
site is located at 1212 Simonton Street. The proposed project seeks approval for the existing resort hotel
to provide up to 12 electric kick scooter rentals (e-Kick Scooters) onsite as an amenity for their guests.
The purpose of this traffic statement is to document the anticipated traffic impacts associated with the
proposed electric kick scooters.

Location of Proposed Use

According to the preliminary plans the docking station for the proposed electric kick scooters will be
located along the northwest side of the site. This location is presented in Attachment A to this
memorandum. Bicycle racks are currently located in this area and they accessed directly from Louisa
Street. It is anticipated that access for the electric kick scooters will be consistent with this condition.

Trip Generation

Concerning the electric kick scooters, it is estimated that most of these scooters at this location will be
rented on a daily basis. That is, they will be rented in the morning or early afternoon and returned that
same day. As such, these vehicles will typically result in one (1) exiting trip and one (1) entering trip per
day. However, kick scooters operate consistent with bicycles along pathways and routes designated for
bicycle use. As such, they do not occupy or consume roadway capacity. Based upon these operational
characteristics, no further traffic analyses are warranted for this proposed use.

If you have any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to contact me.
Sincerely,

KBP CONSULTING, INC.

Karl B. Peterson, P.E.
Senior Transportation Engineer

8400 North University Drive, Suite 309, Tamarac, Florida 33321
Tel: (954) 560-7103 Fax: (954) 582-0989
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City of Key West, Florida e Planning Department
1300 White Street » Key West, Florida 33040 e 305-809-3764 » www.cityofkeywest-fl.gov

Application Fee: $2,415.00 / After-the-Fact: $4,515.00
(includes $210.00 advertising/noticing fee and $105.00 fire review fee)
Please complete this application and attach all required documents. This will help staff process your request quickly
and obtain necessary information without delay. If you have any questions, please call 305-809-3764.

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:
Site Address: 1220 Simonton Street, Key West, FL 33040

Zoning District: HNC-1

Real Estate (RE) #: 00028730-000000

Property located within the Historic District. KlYes CNo

APPLICANT: COwner XlAuthorized Representative

Name: Trepanier & Associates, Inc. Mailing Address: 1421 First Street

City:_Key West State:F_EZip: 33040 Home/Mobile Phone:
Office:_305-293-8983 Fax:_305-293-8748

Email: thomas@owentrepanier.com

PROPERTY OWNER: (if different than above)

Name: Casa Marina - 1220 Simonton, LLC Mailing Address: 6000 Executive Blvd., 700
City:__Rockville State:_"fﬂp: 20852 Home/Mobile Phone:
c/o 305-293-8983 Office: Fax:

Email: _c/o thomas@owentrepanier.com

Description of Proposed Construction, Development, and Use:

This project seeks a conditional use application to add a 12-electric kick scooter rental service for hotel guests.

List and describe the specific variance(s) being requested:

Variance to Sec. 108-575(5) requiring any parking deficiency be brought into conformity concurrently with an

enlargement or change of use.
Variance to Sec. 108-572 off-street parking requirements of the 16 auto spaces required (12 existing) to the 12

proposed.

Are there any easements, deed restrictions or other encumbrances attached to the property? Cyes [ONo

If yes, please describe and attach relevant documents:




Will any work be within the dripline (canopy) of any tree on or off the property?
If yes, provide date of landscape approval, and attach a copy of such approval.

Is this variance request for habitable space pursuant to Section 122-1078?

[OYes

OYes

Please fill out the relevant Site Data in the table below. For Building Coverage, Impervious Surface, Open
Space and F.A.R. provide square footages and percentages.

ONo

ONo

Site Data

Table

Code

Requirement

Existing

Proposed

Variance Request

Zoning

Flood Zone

Size of Site

Height

Front Setback

Side Setback

Side Setback

Street Side Setback

Rear Setback

F.A.R

See

A

NN NN
attached. y

F T OO WS

Building Coverage

Impervious Surface

Parking

Handicap Parking

Bicycle Parking

Open Space/ Landscaping

Number and type of units

Consumption Area or

Number of seats

This application is reviewed pursuant to Section 90-391 through 90-397 of the City of Key West Land Development

Regulations

(LDRs).

The

City’s

LDRs

can

be found

http://www.municode.com/Library/FL/Key West under Subpart B.

*Please note, variances are reviewed as quasi-judicial hearings, and it is improper for the owner or applicant to speak

in

to a Planning Board member or City Commissioner about the hearing.

the Code

of

Ordinances

online

at



Site Data Table

Permitted/ Required Existing Proposed Compliance
Zoning HNC-1 HNC-1 No Change Complies
FLUM HC HC No Change Complies
Existing: AE 6 Existing: AE 6 ;

FEMA Flond Zone Preliminary AE7 & 8 | Preliminary AE7 & 8 No Change Corplies

Site Size 4,000 sq. ft. 20,840 sq. ft. No Change Complies
Building Size 1 & 2 story structures 2-SHaly structt.Jre No Change Complies

over parking
FAR 1.0 (20,840 sq. ft.) 0.0 (0 sq. ft.) No Change Complies
. 23 units (22 transient .
Density (du/acre) 16 du/acre (7.6 du) &1 permanent] No Change Complies
35 ft; 15-093
Height approved variance 40'-2" No Change Complies
for 40'-2"

Building Coverage 50% (10,420 sq. ft.) | 48.2% (10,045 sq. ft.) | 48.4% (10,085 sq. ft.) Complies
Impervious Area 0.60 (12,504 sq. ft.) 0.56 (11,687 sq. ft.) 0.56 (11,727 sq. ft.) Complies
Landscape Area 20% (4,168 sq. ft.) 22.3% (4,649 sq. ft.) 22.1% (4,609 sq. ft.) Complies
Open Space 20% (4,168 sq. ft.) 22.3% (4,649 sq. ft.) 22.1% (4,609 sq. ft.) Complies
Front Setback 5 ft. 5 ft. No Change Complies

Side Setback 5 ft. 5 ft. No Change Complies

Variance required
Street Side Setback 7.5 ft. 0 ft. No Change for accessory use
and structure.
Rear Setback 15 ft. 15 ft. No Change Complies
Principal Use Variance required
(Residential) Auto 24 spaces 16 spéces (A.DA No Change of bringing site into
. inclusive) .

Parking conformity.
Accessory Use (Scooter Variance required
Rental) Auto Parking A spaees N/A 0 spaces of 4 spaces.
Bicycle/ Scooter .
Parking 8 spaces 8 spaces No Change Complies
Consumption Area or ) N/A No Change Complies

Number of Seats




Standards for Considering Variances

Before any variance may be granted, the Planning Board and/or Board of Adjustment must find all of the following
requirements are met: Please print your responses.

Existence of special conditions or circumstances. That special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to
the land, structure or building involved and which are not applicable to other land, structures or buildings in the same

zoning district.

: T ——— - . . . i
multn modal transoortatron and bike-pedestrian goals. The LDRs strive to bring auto parking mto comphance with its

ernal requiremen reas mprehensive Plan strives to minimize reliance on aut ncour altern
LDRs includ rking requirements fi rswihhasmtionhtcooerwill

f rms of tran ion.
rented to the general public, which is not the case in this situation. The majority of traffic to and from the accessory uses
t.

this property ar icycle and f

Conditions not created by applicant. That the special conditions and circumstances do not result from the action or

negligence of the applicant.

Conditions were not created by the applicant. The inconsistencies between the current LDRs and the Comprehensive Plan
i nd bike- rian goals were not created by the curren

specifically with regard to th lti-modal transportati
owner of the property. Thi lication es to be consistent wi omprehensive Plan.

3. Special privileges not conferred. That granting the variance(s) requested will not confer upon the applicant any special
privileges denied by the land development regulations to other lands, buildings or structures in the same zoning district.

Special privileges will b nfer| i i
property owners in this district, and if others have the right to locate a scooter dockmg statlon for 12 electric kick scooter

rentals, they are entitled to the same process and consideration of fact.

Hardship conditions exist. That literal interpretation of the provisions of the land development regulations would
deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in this same zoning district under the terms of
this ordinance and would work unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant.

Plan and would deprive thea licant of rights commonly enjoved by other properties in the same zoning district, i.e. the
ability to seek a conditional use ad mall access e onsite.

5. Only minimum variance(s) granted. That the variance(s) granted is/are the minimum variance(s) that will make
possible the reasonable use of the land, building orstructure.

Only the minimum variance(s) are r hat would permit the licant the opportunity to add a small accessor

scooter rental service onsite.



6. Not injurious to the public welfare. That granting of the variance(s) will be in harmony with the general intent
and purpose of the land development regulations and that such variances will not be injurious to the area
involved or otherwise detrimental to the public interest or welfare.

Granting of the variance(s) is not injurious to the public welfare nor would result in increased density or intensi

7. Existing nonconforming uses of other property shall not be considered as the basis for approval. That no other
nonconforming use of neighboring lands, structures, or buildings in the same district, and that no other permitted
use of lands, structures or buildings in other districts shall be considered grounds for the issuance of avariance.

This lication d not rely on other nonconforming lots and str r justification.

The Planning Board and/or Board of Adjustment shall make factual findings regarding the following:

That the standards established in Section 90-395 have been met by the applicant for a variance.

That the applicant has demonstrated a "good neighbor policy" by contacting or attempting to contact all noticed
property owners who have objected to the variance application, and by addressing the objections expressed by
these neighbors. Please describe how you have addressed the “good neighbor policy.”



REQUIRED SUBMITTALS: All of the materials listed below must be submitted in order to have a complete application.
Applications will not be processed until all materials are provided. Please submit one (1) paper copy of the materials to the
Planning Department and one (1) electronic version in PDF format.

O Correct application fee, made payable to “City of Key West.”

Pre-application meeting form

Notarized verification form signed by property owner or authorized representative.
Notarized authorization form signed by property owner, if applicant is not theowner.

Copy of recorded warranty deed

Monroe County Property record card

Signed and sealed survey (Survey must be within 10 years from submittal of thisapplication)
Sign and sealed site plan (sign and sealed by an Engineer or Architect)

Floor plans

O o o o0 o o o o O

Any additional supplemental information necessary to render a determination related to the variance request.



KBP CONSULTING, INC.

April 8, 2021

Mr. Thomas Francis-Siburg, MSW, MURP, AICP
Planner / Development Specialist

Trepanier & Associates, Inc.

1421 First Street

Key West, Florida 33040-3648

Re: H2O0 Suites Hotel — Key West, Florida
Traffic Statement for Electric Kick Scooters

Dear Thomas:

The H20 Suites Hotel is an existing lodging facility located in the western quadrant of the intersection at
Simonton Street and United Street in Key West, Monroe County, Florida. More specifically, the subject
site is located at 1212 Simonton Street. The proposed project seeks approval for the existing resort hotel
to provide up to 12 electric kick scooter rentals (e-Kick Scooters) onsite as an amenity for their guests.
The purpose of this traffic statement is to document the anticipated traffic impacts associated with the
proposed electric kick scooters.

Location of Proposed Use

According to the preliminary plans the docking station for the proposed electric kick scooters will be
located along the northwest side of the site. This location is presented in Attachment A to this
memorandum. Bicycle racks are currently located in this area and they accessed directly from Louisa
Street. It is anticipated that access for the electric kick scooters will be consistent with this condition.

Trip Generation

Concerning the electric kick scooters, it is estimated that most of these scooters at this location will be
rented on a daily basis. That is, they will be rented in the morning or early afternoon and returned that
same day. As such, these vehicles will typically result in one (1) exiting trip and one (1) entering trip per
day. However, kick scooters operate consistent with bicycles along pathways and routes designated for
bicycle use. As such, they do not occupy or consume roadway capacity. Based upon these operational
characteristics, no further traffic analyses are warranted for this proposed use.

If you have any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

KBP CONSULTING, INC.

Karl B. Peterson, P.E.
Senior Transportation Engineer

OANN NAvthy |
8400 North L




Attachment A

Site Plan with Proposed Electric Kick Scooter
Docking Station Location
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Verification Form







Authorization Form







Boundary Survey
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Site Plan



Attachment A

Site Plan with Proposed Electric Kick Scooter
Docking Station Location
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[Space Above This Line For Recording Data]

Warranty Deed

This Warranty Deed made this 8th day of July, 2014 between Rivet Enterprises, Inc., a Florida corporation whose
post office address is 17188 Flying Fish Lane, Summerland Key, FL 33042, grantor, and Casa Marina - 1220 Simonton
Street, LLC, a Florida limited liability company whose post office address is 6000 Executive Blvd., Rockville, MD
20852, grantee:

(Whenever used herein the terms "grantor" and "grantee” include all the parties to this instrument and the heirs, legal representatives, and assigns of
individuals, and the successors and assigns of corporations, trusts and trustees)

Witnesseth, that said grantor, for and in consideration of the sum of TEN AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($10.00) and other
good and valuable considerations to said grantor in hand paid by said grantee, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged,
has granted, bargained, and sold to the said grantee, and grantee's heirs and assigns forever, the following described land,
situate, lying and being in Monroe County, Florida to-wit:

See Attached Exhibit "A"

Parcel Identification Number: 00028750-000000
Alt Key # 1029530

Subject to taxes for 2014 and subsequent years; covenants, conditions, restrictions, easements, reservations
and limitations of record, if any.

Together with all the tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances thereto belonging or in anywise appertaining.

To Have and to Hold, the same in fee simple forever.

And the grantor hereby covenants with said grantee that the grantor is lawfully seized of said land in fee simple; that the
grantor has good right and lawful authority to sell and convey said land; that the grantor hereby fully warrants the title to said
land and will defend the same against the lawful claims of all persons whomsoever; and that said land is free of all

encumbrances, except taxes accruing subsequent to December 31, 2013.

In Witness Whereof, grantor has hereunto set grantor's hand and seal the day and year first above written.

DoubleTimee



Doctt 1994928
Bkt 2699 Pgh 1716 E

DocH 1992403
Bk 2696 Pgh 1440

Signed, sealed and delivered in our presence:

M Rivet Enterprises, Inc., a Florida corporation
By:

%s Name: AU F L. K llt— ‘BradleyARi%t,D ctor / President
(L}

L

Kw.itness Name: £4¢A H . 9}(&*{(}‘10;,

S ~

State of Florida
County of Monroe

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 8th day of July, 2014 by Bradley A Rivet of Rivet Enterprises,
Inc., a Florida corporation, on behalf of said firm. He/she [ ] is personally known or [X] has produced a driver's license as

identification. .
WY S. Py, !
SN 5. Peadt, C::;%\f\ ,S‘:F%e/bQ’}('
IR A

S % —
[Notary Seal] NS e 2, Sis, Z Notarﬁﬁ’dbflc U
£ s o3k 2
=4 gy V(‘;‘) . = .
ER e X E Printed Name:
== S o=
Z9, ._. #FF 138789 .: ét:

%
///,

Z

70" &, y o
o S
DHIERANS
M0, STATE QWS
W

)

My Commission Expires:

MONROE COUNTY
OFFICIAL RECORDS

Warranty Deed - Page 2 DoubleTimes



Order No.: 4760539
@ Cllicago Title lnsurance Compaay Customer Reference: 14-134-EJ

EXHIBIT “A"

On the Island of Key West and known on Wm. A. Whitehead's map delineated in February, 1829 as
part of Tract 11, but better known according to D.T. Sweeney's Subdivision of Lots 1, 2, 3, and 4,
in Square 8, of Tract 11, recorded in Book "L" Deeds, Page 215, Monroe County, Records as part of
Lots 25 and 26 described by metes and bounds as follows: Commencing at the Westerly corner of
Simonton and United Streets, and running thence Northwesterly along the Southwesterly side of
Simonton Street 96 feet; thence at right angles in a Southwesterly direction 70 feet; thence at
right angles in a Southeasterly direction 96 feet to United Street; thence at right angles in a
Northeasterly direction along the Northeasterly side of United Street 70 feet to the Point of
Beginning.

DocHt 1994928

Bk# 2699 Pgtt 1717 %b

MONROE COUNTY

OFFICIAL RECORDS %

Copyright American Land Title Association. All rights reserved. Som—
The use of this Form is restricted to ALTA licensees and ALTA members in good standing as of the date &t
of use. All other uses are prohibited. Reprinted under license from the American Land Title Association. NS
ALTA Commitment (6/17/06) (with FL Modifications) 606
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Key West, FL 33040
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[Space Above This Line For Recording Data}

Warranty Deed

This Warranty Deed made this 3rd day of September, 2014 between Harborside Motel & Marina Inc., a Florida
corporation whose post office address is 903 Eisenhower Drive, Key West, FL 33040, grantor, and Casa Marina - 1220
Simonton Street, LLC a Florida limited liability company whose post office address is 6000 Executive Bivd., Rockville,
MD 20852, grantee:

(Whenever used herein the terms “grantor” and “grantee” include all the parties to this instrument and the heirs, legal representatives, and assigns of
individuals, and the successors and assigns of corporations, trusts and trustees)

Witnesseth, that said grantor, for and in consideration of the sum of TEN AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($10.00) and other
good and valuable considerations to said grantor in hand paid by said grantee, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged,
has granted, bargained, and sold to the said grantee, and grantee's heirs and assigns forever, the following described land,
situate, lying and being in Monroe County, Florida to-wit:

See Attached Exhibit "A"

Parcel Identification Number: 00028730-000000

Subject to taxes for 2014 and subsequent years; covenants, conditions, restrictions, easements, reservations
and limitations of record, if any.

Together with all the tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances thereto belonging or in anywise appertaining.
To Have and to Hold, the same in fee simple forever.

And the grantor hereby covenants with said grantee that the grantor is lawfully seized of said land in fee simple; that the
grantor has good right and lawful authority to sell and convey said land; that the grantor hereby fully warrants the title to said
land and will defend the same against the lawful claims of all persons whomsoever; and that said land is free of all
encumbrances, except taxes accruing subsequent to December 31, 2013.

In Witness Whereof, grantor has hereunto set grantor's hand and seal the day and year first above written.

DoubleTimee



Dockt 1996660
Bke 2701 Pgi 1901

Signed, sealed and delivered in our presence:

sn 1/ JZ{%/ Harborside M?vn/ M%A 72/ corporation

Witness Name; Andm;(s Kweke, Presidént

4

Witness Name: \ - E_ ~

State of Florida
County of Monroe

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 3rd day of September, 2014 by Andreas Kwoke, President of

Harborside Motel & Marina, Inc., a Florida corporation, who [_] is personally known or [X] has produced a driver's license
as identification.

Q) \“‘Q“s";w;f”’/ i,
N\ 7
\\\\\‘Q,\Q.g 'S‘S.Ib.lv"gg /’,, ON - \SC\LA\\ )\&
[Notary Seal] S B \\\m g 2@/;_. 2 Notary Public N
= :g AT YN
g* oew §*§ Printed Name: .
EPA -2l ~g§ My Commission Expires:
,,,/% 4, o w158 & A y Commission Expires:
4,//9; < Lublc 1%, s K&

U, (/BL pﬁ"r \\\
LA

Warranty Deed - Page 2 DoubleTimes



EXHIBIT “A”

Doctt 1996660
BkH 2701 Pgit 1902

1212 Simonton Street
PARCEL 1:

On the Island of Key West and in part of Tract Eleven (11) according to W. A. Whitehead's Map of
said Island delineated in February, 1829, better known according to D. T. Sweeney's Subdivision of
Lots One (1), Two (2), Three (3) and Four (4) of Square Eight (8) of Tract Eleven (11), recorded in
Book 'L' Deeds, Page 215, of Monroe County Records, as Lots Twenty-Three (23) and Twenty-

[ Wy ey I8 Sr AY
seven (27).

PARCEL 2:

On the Island of Key West and known on Wm. A. Whitehead's Map, delineated in February, 1829,
as part of Tract Eleven (11), but better known according to D. T. Sweeney's subdivision of Lots One
(1), Two (2), Three (3) and Four (4) in Square Eight (8) of Tract Eleven (11), recorded in Book 'L
Deeds, Page 215, Monroe county Records, as Lot Twenty-Four (24), having a front on Simonton
Street of 48 feet and extending back at right angles with Simonton Street 100 feet.

MONROE COUNTY
OFFICIAL RECORDS

1of1



DivisioN oF CORPORATIONS

Department of State / Division of Corporations / Search Records / Search by Entity Name /

Detail by Entity Name

Florida Limited Liability Company
CASA MARINA - 1220 SIMONTON STREET, LLC

Filing Information

Document Number L14000105683
FEI/EIN Number 47-1255025
Date Filed 07/02/2014
Effective Date 07/02/2014
State FL

Status ACTIVE

Principal Address

6000 EXECUTIVE BLVD.
700
ROCKVILLE, MD 20852

Mailing Address

6000 EXECUTIVE BLVD.
700
ROCKVILLE, MD 20852

Registered Agent Name & Address

HUGHES-STERLING, ERICA N
500 FLEMING STREET
KEY WEST, FL 33040

Authorized Person(s)_Detail

Name & Address

Title MGR
MEISEL, JOEL S

6000 EXECUTIVE BLVD, SUITE 700
ROCKVILLE, MD 20852

Annual Reports

Report Year Filed Date
2019 02/07/2019
2020 01/13/2020

2021 01/29/2021




Document Images

01/29/2021 -- ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format |
01/13/2020 -- ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format |
02/07/2019 -- ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format |
01/11/2018 -- ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format |
01/09/2017 -- ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format |
04/18/2016 -- ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format |
01/20/2015 -- ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format |
07/02/2014 -- Florida Limited Liability, View image in PDF format |

Florida Department of State, Division of Corporations




Property Record Card




Q gPublic.net” Monroe County, FL

The Monroe County Property Appraiser's office maintains data on property within the County solely for the purpose of
fulfilling its responsibility to secure a just valuation for ad valorem tax purposes of all property within the County. The
Monroe County Property Appraiser's office cannot guarantee its accuracy for any other purpose. Likewise, data
provided regarding one tax year may not be applicable in prior or subsequent years. By requesting such data you

hereby understand and agree that the data is intended for ad valorem tax purposes only and should not be relied on for
any other purpose.

By continuing into this site you assert that you have read and agree to the above statement.

Summary
Parcel ID 00028730-000000
Account# 1029513
Property ID 1029513
Millage Group 10KW
Location 1220 SIMONTON St, KEY WEST
Address
Legal KW LTS 2324 AND 27 AND PTLTS 25 AND 26 SQR 8 TR 11 G42-193/94 G43-414/15
Description G48-112/13 OR290-455/56 OR359-6/7 OR532-556 OR667-532 OR680-587/89 OR770-
386/88 OR811-22/24 OR864-1949/50 OR898-132 OR937-2154 OR1010-2043/44
OR1424-1542 OR2696-1439/40 OR2699/1715/17 OR2701-1900/01
(Note: Not to be used on legal documents.)
Neighborhood 32080
Property HOTEL/MOTEL (3900)
Class
Subdivision
Sec/Twp/Rng  06/68/25
Affordable No
Housing
Owner
CASA MARINA - 1220 SIMONTON STREET LLC
6000 Executive Blvd
Rockville MD 20852
2020 2019 2018 2017
+ Market Improvement Value $3,281,734 $3,350,103 $3,044,064 $1,427,306
+ Market Misc Value $228,697 $234,802 $206,707 $158,590
+ Market Land Value $6,950,592 $2,290,536 $2,230,100 $1,585,895
= Just Market Value $10,461,023 $5,875,441 $5,480,871 $3,171,791
= Total Assessed Value $6,462,985 $5,875,441 $5,480,871 $1,690,448
- School Exempt Value $0 $0 $0 $0
= School Taxable Value $10,461,023 $5,875,441 $5,480,871 $3,171,791
Land Use Number of Units Unit Type Frontage Depth
(3900) 14,120.00 Square Foot 96 147.08
(3900) 3,360.00 Square Foot 48 70
(3900) 3,360.00 Square Foot 48 70
Commercial Buildings
Style HOTEL/MOTEL B/ 39B
Gross Sq Ft 14,382
Finished Sq Ft 9,294
Perimiter 2,482
Stories 2
Interior Walls DRYWALL
Exterior Walls C.BS.
Quality 550()
Roof Type PRESTRESS CONC
Roof Material
Exterior Walll C.BS.
Exterior Wall2
Foundation CONCRETE SLAB
Interior Finish DRYWALL

Ground Floor Area

Floor Cover CERM/CLAY TILE
Full Bathrooms 25

Half Bathrooms 0

Heating Type FCD/AIR DUCTED

Year Built 2017

Year Remodeled

Effective Year Built 2017

Condition
Code Description Sketch Area Finished Area Perimeter
CPF COVERED PARKING FIN 2,310 0 202



620
1,104
114
338
104

2,482

Perimeter

466
696
186
186

1,534

Deed Book

2701
1010

Quantity

(& S e N

Deed Page

1900
2043

Sale Qualification
30 - Unqualified
U - Unqualified

Units Grade
1UT
1UT
2600 SF
450 SF
44 SF

88 SF

A D BADN O W

Vacant or Improved
Improved
Improved

a

Notes &

Construction of new courtyard water fountain. Includes water fountain shell.

REVISION #1 MODIFY THE LENGTH OF 6 SMALL PLUNGE POOLS BY 3' TO ALLOW CONCRETE

BENCH TO BE INSTALLED.

INSTALL NEW A/C SYSTEMS, DUCT, INSULATE, COPPER PIPING INCLUDING A VRF SUSTEM.

NEW CONSTRUCTION OF 22 UNIT HOTEL

COMPLETE ELECTRICAL WIRING AND INSTALLATION.

CONSTRUCTION OF ANEW 22 UNIT BOUTIQUE HOTEL APPROX. 18,984 SF. WITH ROOFTOP

POOL.

CONSTRUCTION OF NEW 9200 GALLON POOL AS WELL AS 11 "PRIVATE" 3000 GALLON PLUNGE

POOLS

SITE WALLS AND FENCING. APPROXIMATELY 220' WOOD FENCE. HARC #15-01-994-HSA-

06/30/15-ET

INSTALL NEW UNDERGROUND UTILITIES INCLUDING FIRE, WATER, SEWER, STORM DRAINAGE
BACKFLOW DEVICES, INJECTION WELL, METERS, FDC, ETC. (NOC REQUIRED). HARC #14-01-
0947-HBA-1/27/15- MILLER. ONLY FOR UTILITES, SEWER, DRAINAGE, METERS. NOT FOR ANY

FENCES OR ARCHITECTURAL ELEMENTS. (KP)**

INSTALLATION OF UNDERGROUND PORTION OF FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM. 1-BACKFLOW

OPX EXC OPEN PORCH 1,692 0
FLA FLOORLIV AREA 9,294 9,294
OPF OP PRCHFIN LL 84 0
OUF OP PRCH FIN UL 672 0
SBF UTIL FIN BLK 330 0
TOTAL 14,382 9,294
Style HOTEL/MOTEL B/ 39B
Gross Sq Ft 7,300
Finished Sq Ft 4,950
Perimiter 1,534
Stories 2
Interior Walls DRYWALL
Exterior Walls C.BS.
Quality 550()
Roof Type REINFORC CONC
Roof Material
Exterior Walll C.BS.
Exterior Wall2
Foundation CONCRETE SLAB
Interior Finish DRYWALL
Ground Floor Area
Floor Cover CERM/CLAY TILE
Full Bathrooms 10
Half Bathrooms 0
Heating Type FCD/AIR DUCTED
Year Built 2017
Year Remodeled
Effective Year Built 2017
Condition
Code Description Sketch Area Finished Area
OPX EXC OPEN PORCH 1,450 0
FLA FLOORLIV AREA 4,950 4,950
OPF OP PRCHFINLL 450 0
OUF OP PRCH FIN UL 450 0
TOTAL 7,300 4,950
Description Year Built Roll Year
WATER FEATURE 2017 2018
WATER FEATURE 2017 2018
CUSTOM PATIO 2017 2018
CUSTOM POOL 2017 2018
COMM POOL 2017 2018
COMM POOL 2017 2018
Sale Date Sale Price Instrument Instrument Number
9/3/2014 $6,462,500 Warranty Deed
5/1/1987 $1,325,000 Warranty Deed
Date
Number Datelssued Completed Permit
s $ s Amount $ Type ¢
16-2791  7/25/2016  12/28/2016 $44,000 Commercial
15-2345  7/1/2016 12/22/2016 $441,500  Commercial
16-0047  2/10/2016  12/28/2016 $76,000 Commercial
15-4982  1/20/2016  12/19/2016 $84,950 Commercial
15-4036  10/1/2015  12/6/2016  $350,000  Commercial
15-1978  8/25/2015  8/24/2017  $3,729,045 Commercial
15-2345  8/19/2015  12/22/2016 $420,000  Commercial
15- 7/6/2015 12/6/2016  $22,000 Commercial
00001742
15- 6/23/2015  5/20/2017  $55,000 Commercial
00001743
15- 6/5/2015 12/22/2016 $42,000 Commercial
00002129
15-0719  3/25/2015 5/29/2015 $75,000
15-0719  3/25/2015 5/29/2015  $75,000

DEVICE, 1-FDC, 3-SUPPLY RISERS..N.O.C. REQUIRED. GH
STRUCTURAL DEMO AND REMOVAL OF 4 CBS STRUCTURES; SITE WALLS, CITY SIDEWALK, POOL,

ETC...

STRUCTURAL DEMO AND REMOVAL OF CBS STRUCTURE, SITE WALLS, CITY SIDEWALK POOL ETC



14-3363
10-2904

10-1819

10-1246
08-3602
08-2514
08-1661

08-1097
08-464
07-1293
06-6571
03-0946
03-0595
03-0450
0200363
99-3251
99-2972
99-2335
99-1686
98-1253
97-4246
9603733
96-2005
96-1783
96-1792
B95-1605
B944006

7/11/2014
9/3/2010

6/2/2010

4/20/2010
4/20/2010
9/25/2008
7/17/2008
5/14/2008

4/14/2008
2/21/2008
3/16/2007
12/7/2006
3/20/2003
2/27/2003
2/13/2003
2/14/2002
10/22/1999
8/20/1999
7/9/1999
5/25/1999
4/22/1998
12/19/1997
9/1/1996
5/1/1996
4/1/1996
4/1/1996
5/1/1995
12/1/1994

View Taxes for this Parcel

7/24/2014

7/12/2010

10/2/2003
10/2/2003
10/2/2003
10/3/2002
11/18/1999
11/18/1999
11/18/1999
11/18/1999
12/31/1998
12/31/1997
12/1/1997
8/1/1996
8/1/1996
8/1/1996
12/1/1995
6/1/1995

Sketches (click to enlarge)

$100
$2,300

$7,200
$2,429
$2,429
$1,800
$150
$250

$2,400
$500
$12,800
$4,800
$20,000
$2,200
$500
$10,000
$14,250
$1,500
$14,500
$150
$3,500
$2,000
$500
$27,160
$400
$1,600
$1,000
$1,100

Commercial
Commercial

Commercial
Commerecial
Commercial

Commerecial

Commercial
Commercial

Commercial
Commercial
Commercial
Commercial
Commercial
Commerecial

Commercial
Commercial
Commercial
Commercial

REMOVAL OF EXISTING A/C EQUIPMENT ONLY. *N/O/C EXEMP

REMOVE FALSE PICKETS ON PARAPHET WALL APPROX 42LF BY 3-6" H. PATCH CRACKS IN
STUCCO AND PAINT TO MARCH ORIGINAL COLOR.

REPLACE/INSTALL 12 SQS. WHITE M/B RUBBER ROLL ROOFING
REPLASTER POOL

REPLASTER COMMERICAL SWIMMING POOL 79LF

INSTALL NEW 200 AMP SERVICE TO REPLACE EXISTING 100 AMP PANEL.
INSTALL NEW DISCONNECT & WIRE TO NEW COMPRESSOR.

APPLICATION OF WHITE LETTERING AND BLACK BACKGROUND NAME: BAD BOY BURRITO
CAFE.

INSTALL 5 V-CRIMP METAL ROOF OVER SMALL STORAGE ROOM.
HOOK UP 3-BAY SINK AND GREASE TRAP.
INSTALL 27 SQS OF V-CRIMP ROOFING

7 SQS OF V-CRIMP ROOFING

REPLACE WALL

DEMO BLOCK

GREASE TRAP

REMOVE/REPLACE ROOF

NEW POOL PUMP PACKAGE

ELECTRICAL

INSTALL EMERG GENERATOR

SIGN MAINTENANCE

PAINT EXTERIOR

REPLACE ROOF

PAINTING

ELECTRIC

PAINTING

RENOVATIONS

REPAIRS

CARPORT 20X 10
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